To,

Mission Director
National Health Mission
Om Kailash Tower 19-A
Vidhan Sabha Marg
Lucknow -226 001

F.No.10/ (20)/2014-NRHM-1
Government of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
National Health Mission

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 24 October 2014

Subject: - Approval of Supplementary PIP relating to NUHM proposal for the year 2014-

15 —regarding.

Sir,

Please refer to PIP 2014-15 submitted to the Ministry and proposals relating to NUHM
shown as pended in ROP, 2014-15. An approval of Rs.154.39 crote is hereby conveyed under
NUHM. With this approval, the summary of approvals for the State for 2014-15 till date is as

follows:
Rs in crore
Resource Envelope for FY 2014-15 3995.66
2 Amount approved vide letter dated 30" September,2014 5.35
Approved Amount for FY 2014-15 In ROP dated 21% October, 3640.68
2014
4 Supplementary Proposal relating to NUHM 154.39
Total Approval for FY 2014-15 3800.42
Yours Faithfully
S_ o ﬂ (LS
Llrnatula aden ol
Director INHM-1)
Copy to:

JS (NBD) for information



188101

At a Glance

.

Uttar Pradesh

National Urtban Health M
Approvals

£
o wm;
(S OR.
o ‘mn”
O -] .
2 =
e A 8
3 8
£ 8
m O
b Od
9 Iz
Lo er...Hu.
= any=
A O w»
L L
— — = O
2 gl =B o o |o o |o NN
OQ OQ ~ =
L 0]
[an ] — g —
48 o Of . O | = & ) o |o o
- 2
= (a8
e Q . Q . . 0 2 o |o A |
oo [~ ' I " B ™~ al RGN Nl
0 — ™l
o0 a2
] —
L il =i e
B g 1. = CEN - » g g
- o] P o 9] “ — Lo = Q m
e £ |8 B |8 & Q= = MERCEE
1 =
12 s |8 |& . - CEE A [8 8 |22
e |8 |EB |B @ == 5 | g - = = |2 |8 [8B ¢
S - O - o W S ~ |o 18 |8 o 8=
wy k Ko
2 18,18 1§l B 5 & |8 > |8 = o |5 |2
< 2 b= R | v 5| & =
SRR = g 2 A o |~ S |~ = I
o o, 2, a U o g0 1o |o E S
57|85 < 8% B & b - PEE == F1
23z 50T gk |8 & S |E |EmEEld (£ BelE 5 5[5 B
(3] Q| S v
ELE S md%vm E EEE £ |E b kst T e
o |2 sl & o o o |© |05
Z BlE §Zzzlz 8|0 8 E Z glZzam 1z |Z Z |2 72 |28
= |5 | &w o V4 = | s = = 1B o




1.No. of Medial Full time 100 331 80 231 MQOs shifted from
Officers Urban RCH
(147 from State budget)
Part time 215 215 343
2. No. of Specialists | Full ume 24 36 4 12 Specialists shifted
i from urban RCH for 8
Part time 0 0 0 BMGCs )
3. No. of Staff Nurses* 315 546 192 | 231 SNs shifted from
URCH, 192 new SNs as
per gap analysis.

3 SNs can be recruited
for PHCs which will
operate 24x7. Otherwise,
no. of SNs per PHC be
*For UPHGC:s only limted to 1 or 2
depending on the level of

service delivered.

Staff Nurses for UCHCs 0 8 0 Shifted from Urban RCH
for 8 BMGCs
4. No. of LHVs ' 0 0 0
5. Number of ANMs 2623 2854 44 231 from URCH
(147 from State budget)
3. No. of Para- Lab. Tech. 215 215 343 | Based on gap analysis
medical staff (other - ,
than LHV, ANM) Pharmacists 215 215 343 | Based on gap analysis
Support - - - State may engage Support
Staff Staff through outsourcin,

1. No. of existing urban facilities 115 115 -
(UFWGs, UHGs, UHPs, RCH
Dispensaries, Maternity Homes




: etc.)

2. Construction Work-
Renovation/New Construction

UPHGCs Renovation and 58" 0 34 * UHP at Ujariaon has
Upgradation been upgraded under
State budget
New 0 0 0 Not proposed by the
Construction State
UCHGs Renovation and 1 0 0 A portion of existing TB
Upgradation hospital upgraded to
Model UCHC at
Lucknow
New 0 0 C
Construction |

&

o

= .
(a) No. of RKS created at 215 215 351 | RKS to be established in
and UCHC all PHCs8c CHCs
supported under NUHM.
(b) Number of Selected 6665 6665 148
Accredited
i’fc?al i = 6665 6665 | 148
ctivists
(ASHAs)
(c) Number of Formed 13430 13430 196
Mabhila Arogya —
Samiti (MAS) Training 13430 13430 196

a)No. of existing In Govt. 59 0 34 . at Ujariaon has
facilities to be Building been upgraded under
renovated & State budget
strengthened In Rented 56 56 162

Building
(b) No. of new UPHGC:s to be 100 100 46
started in rented buildings
(c) No. of mobile UPHCs 0 0 0
(d) No. of new U-PHCs to be set 0 0 0
up




" 29)No. of existing In Govt.
referral facilities to | Building
be converted mto

In Rented
UCHGs Building

b) No. of new U-CHGCs to be set

Hp




Uttar Pradesh

NUHM Flexipool 2014-15

Mapping - 15 - The State has kept
L1 | Data gathering ) i ) this  activity  as
| (secondary/ primary) commutted & same
1.1.3 | Any Other - - - activity has been
Million + cities . approved in  FY
Mapping : 10 : 2013-14
122 Data gﬂz‘beﬁﬂg ] = .
(secondary/ primary)

1.2.3 | Any Other - - -

-. pulati
1.3.1 | Mappinyg

132 Data gathering ) i )
T\ (secondary/ primary)
Any Other - - =

pu

14.1 | Mappin

142 Data gathering i i )
" | (secondary/ primary)

Any Other . = .

Approved for
a) Additional
Mission  Director
15 lakh/m (On
2.1.1 | Human Resources - - - 76.56 deputation)

b) 1 GM NUHM
@ Rs.125 Lakh
/month  (already

approved  under

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh Page 1



NRHM),

¢) 1 DGM NUHM
@  Rs.80000/m
(already approved
under 1
d) 2 Consultant
(Planning) @ Rs.
50000/m - 1
Consultant
approved m FY
2013-14 under
NUEM & 1
Consultant
approved  under
Urban RCH in FY
2012-13,

f) 2 Programme
Coordinators @
Rs.30000/ m.
(already approved
under NRHM),
g) 1 Accountant @
Rs. 30000/m,
h)1 Data assistant
@ Rs. 25500/m
(already approved
under :
) 1 Data Entry
Operator @
Rs.10000/ m,

) 1 Programme
Assistant @ Rs.
27,500/ m (already
approved  under
NRHM),

k) Support services
to be outsourced @
Rs. 30000/m (4
support Statf)
Approval shifted

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 2




from FMR A.10

2.1.2 | Mobility support - - - 12.00

Approved. 1 lakh
/month for 12
months for
mobility  support.
Approval shifted
from FMR A10

2.1.3 | Office Expenses - - 41.88 12.20

(a) Approved. Rs.
60000/m for 12
months for office
expenses, from
which  cost  of
review and
multisectoral
meetings may be
incurred & 2 lakh
for one  time
establishment cost
for SPMU.
(b) Approved @
Rs. 3 lakh for a
National NUHM
workshop to be
organized n
collaboration  with
Development
Partners

(©) Under
A10.1.11.5
approval given
under NRHM-
RCH  Flexipool
for recruitment of
personnel under
NUHM through
NHSRC

(d) Approval
pending for
Orentation

trainings of Urban

m

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 3




Health

Coordinators  and
Data cum
Accounts Assistant
(D J.. Sta: 1o
share training
modules before
approval for this
activity.

221

Human Resources

10.80

7D

362

24048

(a) Approved for
75 Urban Health
coordinators @ Rs.
30000/ month and
83 Data  cum
accounts — assistant
@ Rs. 20000/
month for 6
months.

(b) Approved for 1
5, Computer
Operator @ Rs.
16,335 per month,
1 Store keeper cum
care taker @ Rs.
10890 per month, 1
Sweeper @ Rs.
5,445 per month, 2
Dak Runner @ Rs.
5445 per month
and 1 Office Peon
@ Rs. 5445 per
month  for 12
months shifted
from Urban RCH
DHQ  staff at
Lucknow

2232

Mobility support

0.30

73

135.00

97.80

Approved for 1
vehicle/PMU @
Rs.25000/m for 6

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 4




months  for 26
DPMUs of the
districts having
population of HQ
towns above 2.5
lakhs which are:
Agra, Aligarh,
Allahabad, Bareilly,
Bulandshahr,
Etawah,
Farrukhabad,
Firozabad, GB
Nagar, Ghaziabad,
Gorakhpur, Hapur,
Jhanst, Kanpur
Nagar, Lucknow,
Mathura, Mau,
Meerut,
Moradabad,
Muzaffarnagar,
Rampur,
Saharanpur,
Varanasi, Baghpat,
Sambhal. For rest
of the distrncts
mobility cost
approved @ Rs.
20,000/month for
6 months

225

Office Expenses

3.70

Fi

112.50

67.50

Approved for
office expenses @
Rs. 15000  per
month  for 6
months  for 75
DPMUs

QY

2:3.1

Human Resonrces

232

Mobility support

2.3.3

Office Expenses

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 5




3.1

Orientation of Urban

Local Bodies (ULB)

2.00

84

24.00

24.00

Approved for
remaining 48 cities
as  The  same
activity has been
approved m FY
2013-14 for 83
cities.

3.2

Training of

ANM/ paramedical
staff

0.05

3,045

21.10

21.10

Approved for 422
additional  ANMs
(including 147
ANMs form State
budget and 231
ANMs from Urban
RCH) @ Rs. 5,000
per ANM. The
same activity has
been approved in
FY 2013-14 for
2623 ANMs.

3.3

Training of Medical
Officers

0.10

1,276

96.10

76.60

Approved for 766
additional ~ MOs
(including 147
MOs form State
budget ad 231 MOs
from Urban RCH)
@ Rs. 10,000 per
MO. The same
activity has been
approved m FY
2013-14 for 350
MO:s.

34

Orientation of
Specialists

35

Constitution and
Training of MAS

0.10

13,626

959.70

5.88

Approved for 196
additional MAS for
48 «cities @ Rs.
3,000 per MAS.
The same actvity
has been approved

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 6




-14 for

13430 MAS.

3.6

Selection & Training
of ASHA

C.10

6,813

481.35

40.70

Approved for 6665
ASHA @ Rs. 2000
per ASHA and 148
ASHAs @Rs. 5,000
per ASHA. The
same actvity has
been approved in
FY 2013-14 for
6813 ASHAs.

g

Other
Trainings/ Orientation
s

0.50

75

101.20

Approved for
District level review
meetings @ Rs.
10,000 per District
for 75 Districts for
last two quarters.

Approved for
73080 UHNDs for
3045 ANMs, 4

4.1.1 | UHNDs 0.00 109,620 195.36 182.70 UHNDs per ANM
per month @ Rs.
250 per UHND for
6 months.
. Approved for
Special outreach PP
4.1.2 | camps in slums/ 010 | 17,469 1,553.40 100440 | 10044 Outreach

vulnerable areas

Camps for 558
UPHGs, 3 camps

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 7




per UPHC per
month @  Rs.
10,000 per camp
for 6 months,

- 12 ANMIEY

iR

Salary support for
421 ANM/LHV 1.80

75

2,816.11

1,886.07

Approved for
(@ 231 ANMs
shifted from Urban
RCH @ Rs.
10890/ month/
ANM  for 12
months

(b) 2623 ANMs
approved m FY
2013-14 @ Rs.
9,900/ month/
AINM for 6 months
(c) 44 additional
ANMs as per Gap
analysis @  Rs.
9,900/ month/
ANM for 6 months
d 147  ANMs
already available in
these urban areas
from State budget.
Total ANMs
approved as
proposed for 3045

Mobility support for
423 ANM/ 0.01

LHV

75

98.28

102.69

Approved for
(@ 231 ANMs
shifted from Urban
RCH @ Rs. 500/
month/ ANM for
12 months
(b) 2623 ANMs
approved in FY
2013-14 @ Rs.
500/ month/ ANM
for 6  months

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 8




(c) 44 additional
ANMs as per Gap

analysis @  Rs.
500/ month/ ANM
for 6  months
(d) Rs.
500/month/ AINM
for 12 months for
147 ANMs which
are supported from

State budget.
Total ANMs
approved as
proposed for 3045

4.3.1

Renovation/ upgradati
on of existing facility
to UPHC

3.00

Z51

1,954.0C

1,704.00

(a) Approved @
Rs. 10 lakh/UPHC
for 33 UPHGCs out
of total 93 UPHGCs
functioning in
Government
buildings. One
UHC has been
renovated  under
State budget. Rest
59 UPHG were
approved in FY
2013-14.

(b) Approved for
equipments &
fumiture for 458
UPHG@ Rs. 3
lakh  per UPHC
For the same
activity  approval
was given for 100
UPHG i FY
2013-14.

4.3.2

Building of new

1.10

225.00

Approval pended.

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 9




UPLIC

.
State to specify
status  of  land
idenufication &
specific DPRs for
these UPHG:.

433

4.3.3.

7,575.24

4,587.83

The  sraff of
urban family
welfare
centres(UFWCs)
which are not
being  upgraded
to UPHCs will be
redistributed &
positioned in the
U-PHCs
supported under
NUHM

4.3.3.
1.1

MO salary

6.00

83

3,264.00

2,209.68

Approved for
(2 231 Full tme
MOs shifted from
Urban RCH @ Rs.
39600/ month/
MO for 12 months
(b) 100 Full time
MOs approved in
FY 2013-14 @ Rs.
36,000/ month/

MO for 6 months
() 80 additional
Full ttme MOs as
per Gap analysis @
Rs. 36,000/ month/
MO for 6 months
(d) 147 Full time

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 10



MOs already

available in these

urban areas
supported  from
State budget.

(e) 215 Part time
MOs approved in
FY 2013-14 @ Rs.
21,600/ month/
MO for 6 months
(f) 343 additional
part ume MOs as
per Gap analysis @
Rs. 21,600/ month/
MO for 6 months
Total 411 Full time
MOs and 558 Part
Time MOs
approved for 558
LIPHCE.

The new MOs
should be selected
through SPMU.The
MOs  sanctioned
under NUHM will
be selected Dby
SPMU following an
open & transparent
process.  Retired
doctors should not
be engaged without
explicit approval of
Govt of India.

4.3.3.
12

Salary of paramedical
& nursing staff (Staff
Nurse/ Lab
Technician/
Pharmacist/ Other)

48.60

75

325248

195253

Approved for 558
UPHGs:

(a) 231 SNs shifted
from Urban RCH
@ Rs. 18150/
month/ SNs for 12

months

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 11




(b) 315  SNs
approved m FY
2013-14 (2 SNs per
UPHC for 100 new
UPHG & 1 SN
per UPHC for 115
old UPHGs)@ Res.
16,500/ month/ SN
for 6  months
(c) 192 SNs
additional approved
this year (2 SNs per
UPHC for 80 new
UPHG & 1 SN
per UPHC for 32
UPHGs supported
under State
budget)@ Rs.
16,500/ month/ SN
for 6 months.
(Total SNs
approved - 738)
Note: 3 SNs can be
recruited for PHGs
which will operate
24x7.  Otherwise,
no. of SNs per
PHC be limited to
1 or 2 depending
on the level of
service  delivered.
(d) 215 Pharmacists
approved m FY
2013-14 @ Rs.
16,500/ month/
Pharmacist for 6
months

(e) 343 Pharmacists
additional approved
this year @ Rs.

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 12




Pharmacist for 6
months. (Total
Pharmacists
approved - 558)
@ 215 LTs
approved im FY
2013-14 @  Rs.
11,800/ month/ LT
for 6  months
(e) 343 LTs
additional approved
this year @ Rs.
11,800/month/ LT
for 6  months.
(Total L'Ts
approved - 558)
All the Paramedical
personnel  should
be selected through
an open &
transparent process
after assessing their
skills & aputude.

4.3.3.
L3

Salary of support staff
(non clinical staff)

9.00

77

599.40

425.62

Approved for
(@ 231 Sweeper
cum  Chowkidar
shifted from Urban
RCH @ Rs. 5445/
month/ person for
12 months
(b) Approved @
Rs. 14000  per
month per UPHC
for support statf
(LDC, Grade D)
for remaining 327
PHG  for 6
months.  Support
Staff ~may be

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 13




outsourced.

4.3.3.
14

Manager

Public Health

7.20

638

459.36

Not approved

4.3.3.

734

514.92

33138

Approved for
(2) 231 PHGs from
Urban RCH @ Rs.
7000/ month for 12
months

(b) Approved @
Rs. 7000 per month
per UPHC for
Office expense
remaining 327
PHCs for 6
months.

4.3.35.

641

936.00

638.70

Approved for rent
@ Rs. 15000 per
month per UPHC
for 218 UPHGs
shifted from Urban
BCH for ¥
months & 66 new
UPHGs  approved
in FY 2013 -14 for
6 months. Out of
100 UPHGs
approved i FY
2013 - 14,34 are m
Government

buildings. For new
80 UPHGs
approved m FY
2014-15, rent is
approved @ Rs.
20,000 per month
per UPHC for 6
months. However
the State may use
the rent
differentially  on

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 14




actual basis.
Rent for 101 PHGs
approved @ Rs.
15,000 per month
for 6  months
supported  from
State runming on
rental basis subject
to the condition
that the rent should
not be funded
under more than

Untied grants to

434 UPHC

2.50

638

1,291.50

324.25

one source,
(a) Approved for
55 UPHGs
functioning n
government
buldings @ Rs.

175 lakh  per
UPHC and 465
UPHG @ Rs. 1
lakh per UPHGs

functioning in
rented  buildings.
(b) Amount

approved of 59
UPHG @ Rs. 2.5
lakh per UPHC &
156 UPHGs @ Rs.
1 lakh per UPHC
given last  year
deducted from the
approval as the
same has been kept
as committed
unspent, the same
may be utilized in
the current
Financial year ie.
2014-15.

m

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 15




32 Emergency drugs 1250 | 638 7,303.12 3,487.50

Approved @ Rs.
6.25 lakh/PHC for
558 UPHGs for 6
months.

The state need to
have  differenual
Facility level EDLs
Transparent
procedure  should
be followed for
procurement  of
drugs. Strict quality
control norms
should be put in
place to ensure that
the drugs supplied
are of the highest
quality, An IT
enabled drugs
procurement,
distnbution  and
Quality  assurance
system should be
put in place for
effective drugs
delivery. The
conditionalities
imposed under
NRHM for
procurement  of
drugs will apply
mutatis  mutandis
for procurement of
drugs under
NUHM

135 itiers ] 3

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 16




44.1

Capital cost support
for new UCHC

19

Approval  pended.
Subject to the State
sharing facility wise
details of
renovation work.

442 | Hu

44.2,

Specialists

95

546.00

338.54

(3 Approved for 1
Gynaecologist @
Rs. 65,000/ month
at each of the 8
BMC for 12
months.  (shifted
trom Urban RCH)
(b) Approved for 4
Pediatirican @ Rs.
65,000/ month for
12 months. (shifted
from Urban RCH)
(c) Approved for
Anestheust at each
BMC on call basis
@ Rs. 2,000/ call
maximum 100 calls
per month (shifted
from Urban RCH)
(d) Approved for 1
Radiologist, 1
Physician

(specialist), 1-
Anaesthetist @ Rs.
60,000/month  at
each of the 8 BMC
for 6 months.
(approved in FY
2013-14)

(e) Approved for 4
Pediatrician @ Rs.
60,000/ month for

m

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 17




(additional
approved in FY
2014-15)

(f) Approved for 1
Staff Nurse @ Rs.
18,150/ meonth, 1
Data Assistant @
Rs. 12,000/ month,
2 Ward Aaya @ Rs.
5,000 per month
and 2 Sweeper @
Rs. 5,000 per
month at each of
the 8 BMC for 12
months.  (shifted
from Urban RCH)
The specialist
doctors should be
recruited by the
SPMU. Retired
doctors should not
be engaged without
prior approval of
the Govt. of India.

44.2.

16

291.30

Approval pended.
Subject to the State
sharing facility wise
gap analysis

4.4.3

Untied grants for
UCHC

19

55.00

Approval for 8
BMGCs for FY
2013-14 kept as
committed
unspent. State may
utilize the same
amount for the
current  Financial
year Le. 2014-15.

444

Medicines &
Consumables for

19

385.00

The cost for this
may be bome from

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 18




4.5.1

Human Resource

452

Other RBSK services

Approval for FY
2013-14  kept as
committed
unspent. State may
utithze the same
amount may be
utilized for the
IEC/BCC activities
this year.
ASHA drug kit to
be given from
trainings of ASHA
Le. FMR 3.6 as per
Community
Process guidelines
under NUHM

Not approved.

G| o sommtnry 005 | 13,626 9.80 - | State hasnt formed
Broups single MAS yet.
Not approved.
6.2 | ASHA (urban) 0.02 e e oo
recruited a single
ASHA yet.
6.2.1 | ASHA Incentives - - -
6.2 | ASHA Drug kits and ) ) ]
" | HBNCkits .
Approved @ Rs.
g3 | Dol - 13,626 68.13 68.13 |0 per MAS
COMMUNIty processes formation for
13626 MAS

e s e ey

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 19



Approval pended.
State  to  share
detailed
methodology, ToRs
81 Baseline/endline 0.02 © 408.10 ] etc. 'This activity
surveys may be carried out
from the approval
given 1 Planning &
Mappng in FY
2013-14
82 Research Studies in ] ] ]
| Urban Public Health
g3 |IT based monitoring ] ] ]
Initiatives

* Any city/town with a population of less than 50,000 needs to budgeted under PART I

m
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESS e e,,,,,-aee———————— e ]

Approval of NUHM Programme Implementation Plan 2014-15- Uttar Pradesh

Page 20




